

No. 24-781

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

FIRST CHOICE WOMEN'S RESOURCE CENTERS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

MATTHEW PLATKIN, in his official capacity as
Attorney General of New Jersey,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MATTHEW J. PLATKIN
Attorney General of New Jersey

JEREMY M. FEIGENBAUM*
Solicitor General

SHANKAR DURAISWAMY
Deputy Solicitor General

DAVID LEIT
Assistant Attorney General

NATHANIEL I. LEVY

JESSICA L. PALMER

LAUREN E. VAN DRIESEN

ELIZABETH R. WALSH
Deputy Attorneys General

OFFICE OF THE NEW JERSEY

ATTORNEY GENERAL

25 Market Street, Box 080

Trenton, NJ 08625

(862) 350-5800

jeremy.feigenbaum@njoag.gov

* *Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Statutory and Factual Background	4
B. Procedural History.....	7
1. <i>Federal Action: District Court Dismissal and Initial Appeal</i>	8
2. <i>State Action: Superior Court Denial of Petitioner’s Motion to Quash And Subsequent State-Court Filings</i>	9
3. <i>Subsequent Federal Filings and Decisions</i>	10
4. <i>The State Court’s November 19 Hearing and December 2 Ruling</i>	11
5. <i>The Third Circuit’s Merits Decision</i>	13
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	14
I. THE PETITION DOES NOT IMPLICATE ANY CIRCUIT SPLIT WARRANTING REVIEW.....	14
II. THIS CASE OFFERS AN ESPECIALLY POOR VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING THE QUESTION PRESENTED	23
III. THE DECISION BELOW IS CORRECT AND WILL NOT HAVE THE IMPACTS PETITIONER ALLEGES	26
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Americans for Prosperity Foundation v. Bonta</i> , 594 U.S. 595 (2021).....	14, 28, 29
<i>Food & Drug Admin. v. All. for Hippocratic Med.</i> , 602 U.S. 367 (2024)	29, 30
<i>Google, Inc. v. Hood</i> , 822 F.3d 212 (CA5 2016).....	8, 15-19, 20, 21, 22, 25, 27
<i>Halbert v. Michigan</i> , 545 U.S. 605 (2005).....	17
<i>Huffman v. Pursue, Ltd.</i> , 420 U.S. 592 (1975).....	31
<i>Ill. ex rel. Madigan v. Telemarketing Assocs., Inc.</i> , 538 U.S. 600 (2003).....	29
<i>In re Addonizio</i> , 248 A.2d 531 (N.J. 1968)	4
<i>In re First Choice Women’s Res. Centers, Inc.</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2552 (2024).....	8
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 588 U.S. 180 (2019).....	30
<i>Media Matters for Am. v. Paxton</i> , 732 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2024).....	22
<i>Migra v. Warren City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 465 U.S. 75 (1984).....	31
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Obria Grp. Inc. v. Ferguson</i> , No. 23-06093, 2025 WL 27691 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 3, 2025)	21, 22
<i>Reisman v. Caplin</i> , 375 U.S. 440 (1964).....	19, 20
<i>Seattle Pacific University v. Ferguson</i> , 104 F.4th 50 (CA9 2024).....	21
<i>Second Amendment Found. v. Ferguson</i> , No. 23-1554, 2024 WL 97349 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 9, 2024)	21, 22
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990).....	14
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998).....	26, 27
<i>Trump v. New York</i> , 592 U.S. 125 (2020).....	27
<i>Twitter, Inc. v. Paxton</i> , 56 F.4th 1170 (CA9 2022).....	15-22, 24, 25, 27
<i>U.S. News & World Reports v. Chiu</i> , No. 24-00395, 2024 WL 2031635 (N.D. Cal. May 7, 2024)	21, 22

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. III.....	1-3, 11, 13, 15-20, 24-26, 29, 30, 32
U.S. Const. amend. I	9, 18-20, 23, 24
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
U.S. Const. amend. V	30
 STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	3, 29, 30
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 45:1-18	4
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 45:1-18.2	4
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 45:1-19	5
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 45:1-21	4
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 45:17A-32(a)	4
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 45:17A-32(c)(1)	4
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 45:17A-32(c)(3)	4
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 45:17A-32(c)(7)	4
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 45:17A-33(c)	4
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 45:17A-33(g)	5, 8
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 56:8-2	4
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 56:8-3	4
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 56:8-6	5, 8
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Facts Are Important: Medication Abortion “Reversal” Is Not Supported by Science</i> , Am. Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists, https://tinyurl.com/mrye7fsa (last visited Feb. 7, 2025)	6
First Choice Woman Center, https://first choicewomancenter.com (last visited Feb. 22, 2025)	5, 12, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
firstchoice Women’s Resource Centers, https://1stchoice.org (last visited Feb. 22, 2025)	5, 12, 24
firstchoice Women’s Resource Centers, https://1stchoicefriends.org (last visited Feb. 22, 2025)	5
U.S. Food & Drug Admin., Mifeprex (Mifepristone) Prescribing Information (Mar. 2016), https://tinyurl.com/mr2au9mz	6
